TOWNSHIP OF HOPEWELL
MERCER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY

RESOLUTIO N #25-155

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #1 TO THE CONTRACT FOR
BID 24-12 FOR THE 2024 GUIDE RAIL PROGRAM THROUGH
ROAD SAFETY SYSTEMS LLC

WHEREAS, the Township of Hopewell awarded bid #24-12 to Road Safety Systems
LLC through, in the aggregate amount of $59,950.00; and

WHEREAS, the design engineers have concluded unforeseen paving and road
improvement matters were required, unforeseen in the original bid for service; and

WHEREAS the amount of change order requested is a net decrease of $1,800.00;
which represents in the aggregate, a decrease in the overall price of 3% and less than the
statutory increase limit of 20% change order as a minor modification; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to attached per the design engineer memo, it is recommended
that this change order be allowed; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.3, the change order has not caused
the originally awarded contract price to be exceeded by more than 20 percent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 14" day of April 2025 by the
Township Committee of the Township of Hopewell, in the County of Mercer and State of
New Jersey, that it authorizes a written amendment in the form of Change Order #1 a decrease
in the amount of $1,800.00 for a total contract price of $58,150.00 to Road Safety Systems
LLC stemming from bid #24-12, 2024 Guiderail Program, in accord with N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1
et. Seq.

This resolution will take effect immediately upon its passage.

Date Adopted: April 14, 2025
CERTIFICATION

I, Katherine Fenton-Newman, Municipal Clerk, of the Township of Hopewell, County of
Mercer, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted
by the Township Committee at the regular meeting held on the 14t day of April, 2025, in the
Municipal Building Auditorium, Hopewell Township, New Jersey and via Zoom Video
Communications.

Katherine Fenton-Newman, CMR, RMC

Municipal Clerk




